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Objectives: The purpose of this study was to determine the complementary and
alternative treatment methods and traditional methods used by pain sufferers to
provide pain control.

Methods: A cross-sectional and descriptive design was used. The research was
carried out between February-June 2018 in Burdur, Turkey. The study sample
consisted of 421 individuals. Data were collected through face-to-face interviews
with questionnaire. Convenience sampling methods were used.

Results: It was found, 60.3% of participants had frequent pain, 39.9% used alterna-
tive medical treatment methods, 71.9% used traditional methods and 65.3% used
pharmacological methods when they had pain. When participants had pain,
64.8% used herbal treatment, 27.5% cup therapy, and 24.2% reflexology method as
alternative medical treatment.

Conclusion: The people participated in the study preferred traditional methods
rather than pharmacological treatment when they had pain, which is evidence of
that. It is an important conclusion that the people participated in the study ap-
plied to traditional methods first, and then pharmacologic treatment and finally
complementary and alternative medicine. In order to reduce damages and cor-
rectly direct people, it is very important for health professionals to know methods
they will apply to solve patients’ problems when they had pain. In order to
demonstrate the difference of traditional methods, the study is suggested to be
carried out in different populations, regions and cultures.

INTRODUCTION
Today, despite the rapidly changing and developing
technology, health problems are constantly

increasing, which leads for individuals to search for
solutions. One of the most common health problems
people have is pain. International Association for the
Study of Pain (IASP) defines pain as sensory, and
emotional experience, unpleasant and resulting from
any part of the body (1). Pain is a situation that
individuals often experience, affecting quality of life
in a negative way. Despite pharmacological
improvements in reducing pain, pain is not clearly
managed in all of patients. This situation canalize
patients to look for different solutions in the
management of pain (2). In the process of finding

solution for this problem; as well as modern

medicine, complementary-alternative  medicine
(CAM), various applications known as traditional
medicine are also occasionally put into practice.
There has recently been an increase in the utilization
of non modern medicine practices in developed
countries, in both protection of health and solving
medical problems (3). The World Health Organization
(WHO)

approaches as complementary and alternative

defines non modern medical medicine

medicine (CAM). Complementary and alternative
medicine is defined as a system of protection of
health,

constituted within the basic medical integrity to

diagnosis and treatment of diseases,

expand the conceptual field of medicine, or to meet
the traditional demands that modern medicine can

not meet (4-7). It was reported that there is utilization


https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8430-5287

Demir Barutcu C./Turkish Journal of Health Science and Life (2021), 4(3), 140-149 141

of CAM ranging from 12% to 76% in Turkey (8-11).
Most people today apply for CAM methods to
protect and improve health, prevent occurrence of
diseases, to heal diseases, and support current
medical treatment (12-14). To protect people from
the harmful effects of these methods and to prevent
unauthorized use, a variety of arrangements have
been made in Turkey and in the world. For this
reason, 15 methods are accepted in Turkey. These
are phytotherapy, mesotherapy, maggot therapy,
prolotherapy, cupping therapy, music therapy,
hypnotherapy, homeopathy, hirudotherapy, ozone
therapy, osteopathy, reflexology, acupuncture,
apitherapy and chiropractic (12). Besides, traditional
health practices, which are frequently used in
Turkish society, are defined as medical practices
related to beliefs, traditions and value systems of
societies (15). Traditional medicine is a knowledge,
skill or application integrity, based on theories,
beliefs or experiences belonging to a geographical
region or a particular culture. For example, Chinese
medicine is a traditional one; herbal treatments or
different applications are specific to that region.
Athough we use various concepts such as
traditional, complementary, or alternative medicine,
all these methods / practices have a long-standing
past. Limits in these applications, can change
according to the country or point of view. For
example, while ayurveda or chiropractor, shiatsu
massage, energy therapies have been accepted as
an alternative medicine in Turkey, they have
included in traditional medicine or folk medicine in
the Far East (16). People have used different
methods in diseases and injuries for centuries in
compliance with the value system of society they
live in, in an understanding required by current
period of time. In parallel with development in
science and technology, cultural structures, values
and medical understandings of societies have also
changed. In accordance with current culture, their
educational levels and beliefs on health issues,
people have asked for help from trustworthy people

in their immediate vicinity, conventonal healers,

religious officials, and certificated professionals
(15,16). Traditional health practices still continue
especially in developing countries such as Turkey.
This is an example as, Burdur economic situation and
the moderate level of education is a small city
located in the west of Turkey. The people who live
here prefer traditional treatment methods instead of
alternative  or  medical treatments. Health
professionals, whose task is to serve for human
health, should have knowledge about current health
culture in order to know about alternative and
traditional treatment methods to be applied when
people suffer from health problems, and to correctly
direct them. Therefore, the aim of the study is to
identify complementary and alternative treatment
methods and traditional methods to be applied to
provide pain control for people who have pain.
Methodology

This study was conducted between February and
June in 2018. The samples used in the study
consisted of 421 randomly selected participants
residing in Burdur, Turkey. Face to face method was
utilised to collect data of this cross-sectional and
descriptive type of study. Convenience sampling
methods were used to find individuals who were
conveniently available to participate in this study.
The study sample consisted of 421 participants. Post
hoc power analysis was done in our study. According
to this research, effect size was 0.20 and power 80%.
Twenty-five person refused to participate in this
study because of limited time (5.9%). The inclusion
criteria for the participants were as follows: was 18
years and older, volunteering, and literate in Turkish.
Descriptive statistics were used to analyze attitudes
of participants. The questionnaire conducted by the
researcher took about 10 minutes. The data was
acquired by the researcher between February and
June 2018 in a face-to-face interview method,
explaining the aim of the research to the participants
who were part of the research sampling where the
research was carried out.

Instruments

Demographic characteristics: The questionnaire
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consisted of 23 questions regarding the participating

patients’ socio-demographic and clinical
characteristics; the questions elicited the following
information: age, gender, economic condition,
educational status, whether or not the individual had
social insurance, whether or not the individual had a
chronic disease, do yu feel healthy, do you pay
attention to your diet?, do you exercise regularly,
frequency of experiencing pain, area of pain, which
methods used when pain is experienced, the reason
for the method used, how to choose drugs, what
alternative treatment method are you using?, what
traditional method are you using?, what do you think
about reliability of methods, most effective pain
relief method, and do alternative and traditional
treatments negatively affect medical treatment.
Statistical Analysis: Analysis was conducted using
descriptive statistics tests using the Statistical
Package for the Social Services SPSS 22.0 (SPSS Inc.,
Chicago, IL). A test of hypothesis with p value of
<0.05 was considered significant. Descriptive
statistics were used to determine participants’
characteristics. In order to analyze the data, number,
percentage and chi square tests were used.

Ethical Considerations: This study was approved by
the Institutional Review Board of the University (IRB
approval number: GO 2018/38). Institutional
permissions were obtained in order to carry out the
study. The objective of the research was explained
to the participants and written permission was
received from those agreeing to participate in the
research. Data was collected through face-to-face
interviews to help increase the accuracy of the
collected information.

Results

It was found that, 51.3% of participants were females,
their average age was 55.67 * 16.13, income of 54.6%
was equal to their outgoings, 33% were primary
school graduates, 88.1% had social security, 54.9%
had a chronic disease, and 66% felt fit (Table 1). In
addition to this, 68.6% of participants were found to
keep their nourishment, but 582% were not

exercising.
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Table 1. Social - demographic characteristics

of participants (n = 421)

X SD
Age 55.67 16.13

n %
Gender
Female 216 513
Male 205 487
Income status
Income > expense 115 273
Income = expense 230 54.6
Income < expense 76 181
Education status
Literate 54 12.8
Primary school 139 33.0
Secondary school 53 12.6
High school 79 18.8
University 96 22.8
Social insurance
Yes 371 881
No 50 11.9
Chronic disease
Yes 231 54.9
No 190 451
Do you feel healthy?
Yes 278 66.0
No 143 34.0
Do you pay attention to your
diet? 289 68.6
Yes 132 314
No
Do you exercise regularly?
Yes Q2 9.21
No 245 58.2
Sometimes 84 20.0
Pain frequency
Very often 59 14.0
Often 254 60.3
Rarely 108 25.7
The most common area of
pain 156 371
Head 43 10.8
Teeth 84 20.0
Neck 55 131
Abdomen 48 114
Kidney 42 10.0
Chest 20 8.4
Throat 26 6.2
Heart 171 40.6
Extremities 134 318
Joint 20 84
Waist 48 11.4
Back 3 0.7
Shoulder 15 3.6
Stomach 3 0.7
Other
Total 421 100.0
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Table 2. Use of complementary and alternative medicine methods and conventional methods in pain control

143

Pain Variables n %
Methods used when pain is experienced

Alternative medical treatments 168 399
Traditional methods 303 719
Pharmacological methods 275 65.3
The reason for the method used

Reliable 55 13.0
Effective 208 49.4
Easy to supply 130 30.8
Cheap 61 14.4
No side effect 114 27.0
Natural Q0 21.3
Scientific 107 25.4
For acceptance 60 214
Family-friend suggestion 147 34.9
How to choose drugs?

Doctor controlled 371 88.1
Health worker suggestion 21 4.9
Pharmacy suggestion 85 20.1
Familiar suggestion 47 111
Alternative medical treatments used in pain

Phytotherapy (herbal therapy) 273 64.8
Acupuncture 66 15.6
Cup therapy 116 275
Hypnosis 15 35
Ozone therapy 26 61
Apitherapy 15 35
Prolotherapy 66 156
Reflexology 102 24.2
Osteopathy 4 0.9
Homeopathy 45 10.6
Music therapy 13 3.0
Chiropractic 32 7.6
Traditional methods used in pain

Draw attention to other directions 120 285
Sleep 105 24.9
Hot application 261 62.0
Cold application 36 85
Taking a shower 54 12.8
Head is covered with scarf 60 214
Coffee smelling 75 817
Applying Vicks (VapoRup) on the painful area 118 28.0
To pray 111 26.3
\X/ear an amulet 33 7.8
Applying onion / potatoes on head 21 4.9
Visiting to shrine 1 2.6
Applying olive oil 54 128
Drinking chamomile tea 4 0.9
Applying thyme oil / Drinking Thyme water 41 7.9
Applying alcohol 13 3.0
Eucalyptus /Applying Mint oil 47 111
Applying plaster 7 16
Wearing a corset 3 07
Applying Cabbage 8 19
Applying egg in the aching region 6 14
The reliability of alternative medical treatments

Reliable 283 67.2
Less reliable 108 257
Not safe 30 71
Reliability of traditional methods

Reliable 244 58.0
Less reliable 143 34.0
Not safe 34 8.0
Reliability of pharmacological methods

Reliable 252 59.9
Less reliable 127 30.2
Not safe 42 10.0
Where do you get the plants?

Herbalist 314 745
Garden 85 20.1
Bazaar 172 40.8
The most effective pain relief method

Alternative medical methods 99 235
Traditional methods 79 18.8
Medical treatment 243 57.7
Does alternative medicine delay medical treatment?

Yes 70 16.6
No 351 834
Do traditional methods delay medical treatment?

Yes 105 24.9
No 316 751
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It was found that 60.3% of participants had frequent
pain, 39.0% used alternative medical treatment
methods, 71.9% used traditional methods and 65.3%
used pharmacological methods when they had pain
(Table 2). 67.2% of participants stated that they
regarded alternative medical treatments to be
58% 59.9%

pharmacological methods. When participants had

reliable, traditional  methods,
pain, 64.8% used phytotherapy (herbal treatment),
27.5% stabbing (cup therapy), and 24.2% reflexology
method as alternative medical treatment. Moreover,
15.6% of stated

acupuncture treatment, 15.6% prolotherapy and

participants to have used
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10.6% homeopathy. 67.2% of participants stated to
have relied on alternative medical treatments they
used. When participants had pain, 62% stated that
they had a hot application on the aching area, 28.5%
tried to draw their attention to different issues, 28.3%
spread vaporup on the aching region, 26.3% prayed,
24.9% tried to sleep, 17.8% smelled coffee beans,
12.8 % spread olive oil on the aching region, 12.8%
had a bath, 111 % spread eucalyptus/ peppermint
oil on the aching region as a traditional treatment
method. 58%

traditional methods they have used were reliable.

of participants stated that the

50.9% of participants stated that pharmacological

Table 3. According to participants’ demographic properties; usage situations of alternative, traditional and

pharmacological treatment

Alternative Traditional Methods Pharmacological
medical treatments Methods ( Drugs )
Yes [ No Yes | No Yes | No
Number % Number % Number %

Gender 74 (17.6) 131(31.21) 107 (25.4) 08 (23.3) 130 (30.9) 75 (17.8)
Male 94 (22.3) 122 (20.0) | 107 (25.4) 109 (25.9) 145 (34.4) 71(16.9)
Female
Statistical analysis X 2=.120 X 2= .586 X 2=.423

p=.136 p -.626 p =473
Chronic disease? 100 (23.8) 131 (310 123 (29.2) | 108 (257) 165 (39.2) 66 (15.7)
Yes 68 (16.2) 122 (29.0) 01 (21.6) 99 (23.5) 110 (26.1) 80 (19.0)
No
Statistical analysis X 2=.118 X2=.274 X 2=.004

p=.134 p =.283 p=.003"
Income status 68 (16.2) 47 (11.2) 39 (9.3) 76 (18.1) 72 (17.1) 43 (10.2)
Income > expense 84 (20.0) 146 (34.7) 125 (29.7) 105 (24.9) 157 (37.3) 73(17.3)
Income = expense 16 (9.5) 60 (23.7) 50 (11.9) 26 (6.2) 46 (10.9) 30(7.1)
Income < expense
Statistical analysis X 2=30.086 X 2=21112 X 2=2022

p =.000" p =.000" =365
Education status 19 (4.5) 35(8.3) 32(7.6) 22(5.2) 30(7.1) 24 (5.7)
Literate 37(8.8) 102 (24.2) 88 (20.9) 51(121) 87 (20.7) 52 (12.4)
Primary school 14 (3.3) 39(9.3) 29 (6.9) 24 (5.7) 36 (8.6) 17 (4.0)
Secondary school 43 (10.2) 36 (8.6) 35 (16.4) 44 (21.3) 53(12.6) 26 (6.2)
High school 55 (13.1) 41(9.7) 30(7.1) 66 (15.7) 69 (16.4) 27 (6.4)
University
Statistical analysis X 2=33.807 X 2=26.589 X 2=4.819

p =.000" p =.000" p=.306
Social insurance? 155 (36.8) 216 (51.3) 189 (44.9) 182(43.2) 249 (59.1) 122 (29.0)
Yes 13 (3.2 37 (8.8) 25 (5.9) 25 (5.9) 26 (6.2) 24 (5.7)
No
Statistical analysis X ?=4575 X 2=.016 X 2 = 4.444

p =.045 p = 510 p =.040"
Do you feel healthy? 112 (26.6) 166 (39.4) 141 (33.5) 137 (32.5) 163 (38.7) 115 (27.3)
Yes 56 (13.3) 87(20.7) 73 (17.3) 70 (16.6) 112 (26.6) 31(7.4)
No
Statistical analysis X 2=.050 X 2=.004 X 2=16.159

p=.834 p = 1000 p =.000"
Do you pay attention to your diet? 125 (29.7) 164 (39.0) | 139(33.0) | 150 (35.6) 189 (44.9) 100 (23.8)
Yes 43(10.2) 89 (21.1) 75 (17.8) 57 (13.5) 86 (20.4) 46 (10.9)
No
Statistical analysis X 2 =4.307 X 2=2758 X 2=.002

p =.042" p =115 p =1.000
Do you exercise regularly? 50 (11.9) 42 (10.0) 35(8.3) 57 (13.5) 57 (13.5) 35 (8.3)
Yes 75 (17.8) 170 (40.4) 140 (33.3) 105 (24.9) 157 (37.3) 88 (20.9)
No 43 (10.2) 41(9.7) 39 (9.3) 45 (10.7) 61 (14.5) 23 (5.5)
Sometimes
Statistical analysis X 2 =21286 X 2=10576 X 2=2601

p =.000" p=.005" p=.272

pP<0.05
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methods they have used were reliable. On the other
hand, 57.7% of the participants stated that the most
effective analgesic method was medical treatment,
83.4% alternative medicine methods used would not
delay medical treatment, 75.1% traditional methods
used would not delay medical treatment (Table 2). It
was found that 17.6% of the males used alternative
treatment methods whereas 22.3% of the females
used alternative treatment methods. Of the
participants with a chronic disease, 23.8% were using
alternative therapies, 29.2% were using traditional
therapies and 39.2% were using medical therapies.
In addition, it was found that those with high income
and educational level and those with social security
preferred medical treatment more. In addition, it was
found that individuals who feel healthy, pay attention
to their diet, and exercise prefer medical treatment
more (Table 3). Our study also revealed that gender,
one of sociodemographic characteristics, do not
make difference in terms of traditional and
pharmacological methods. In the presence of
chronic diseases, it was found that there is difference
only in terms of pharmacological methods, and
people who have chronic diseases generally employ
pharmacological methods. This is an expected result
for individuals with chronic disease and chronic pain,
struggling with pain for a long time. A statistical
difference was found between people using CAM
and traditional methods and those not using in terms
of income level and educational back ground (p
N .005). Those whose income level are not equal to
their outgoings were found to have most used
traditional and CAM practices. It was found that
alternative treatments are used by university
graduates in general, and traditional methods by
primary school graduates. This is an important result
for individuals with different levels of education, in
terms of diversity of method they used, and first
preferred when they had pain (Table 3).

Discussion

WWhen participants had pain, 39.9% stated to have
used alternative medical treatment methods, 71.9 %

traditional methods and 65.3% pharmacological

methods. These results are not surprising due to the
regulation described by Ministry of Health of the
Turkish Republic, and the utilization rate of which is
constantly increasing. According to Traditional and
Complementary Medical Applications Regulation,
CAM methods that participants have used were
determined as acupuncture, apitherapy,
phytotherapy, hypnosis, homeopathy, chiropractic,
cup application, mesotherapy, prolotherapy,
osteopathy, ozone application, reflexology and
music therapy (17). In studies included in Turkish
literature, traditional and CAM practices were found
to have been frequently used in order to reduce pain
(15,18). It was found in the study by Korhan etal.
(2014) in which the effect of relaxing music on patient
with pain was investigated that average pain severity
scores of patients decreased with the effect of
relaxing music (19). It was found in the study by Efe
et al. (2012) ,in which the methods applied to children
who have abdominal, dental and ear pain were
intended to be determined that 29.2% of mothers
spread the mixture that they prepared at home on
stomach and sole of their children, 38.9% put aspirin,
salt, lemon salt etc. On their children's aching teeth
(20). The frequency of non-medical alternative
treatment use was found 61.2% in the study by Col
Araz et al. (2012) conducted to evaluate knowledge,
attitudes and behaviors of students of Department of
Nursing of Faculty of Health Sciences on
nonmedical alternative and traditional practices. It
was determined that majority of students (84.5%)
used these methods for health problems, 33.3%
learned /heard these methods via friends, 30.2% via
relatives / neighbors and 27.5% via medical personel.
The most known non-medical alternative treatment
method was determined herbal teas with 80.8% ratio;
massage, most common method, with 51.2% ratio.
The most commonly used treatment method was
found almond / olive oil application with 61.5% ratio
(6). In recent years, the use of non-medical
alternative treatment methods for health protection
and resolution of health problems is constantly

increasing. In the study, the majority of students
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remarked negative opinions in respect to these
methods stating that non medical alternative
methods delay for people to take correct medical
treatment (71.5%) that these methods should only be
used as the last option where medical treatment is
insufficient  (68.7%)that these treatments are
appropriate for curable diseases, not for incurable
diseases (66.0%), and that more scientific evidence
for these methods should be obtained before they
are used as a therapeutic (71.1%). On the contrary, the
majority of students also remarked positive opinions
in respect to these methods stating that these
methods prepare body for defend, and thus better
response to medical treatment are obtained, that
they are effective as much as medical treatment,
and these methods can be used without consulting
a doctor. The majority of individuals participated in
our study stated that CAM and traditional methods
they use don't delay medical treatment. Moreover, it
was determined that they use traditional,
pharmacological methods at most and CAM method
at least. This result is expected for individuals with
different sociocultural levels, in different samples.
Our study was conducted with students in the age
range of 18-75. Nevertheless, individuals living in the
same culture have positive thoughts on CAM and
traditional approach. According to the results of the
study investigating people's knowledge, attitudes
and behaviors towards CAM and traditional methods,
it was determined that people use herbal methods
at most, and that they mostly use these methods to
lose weight. Some studies revealed that
sociodemographic characteristics are associated
with CAM and traditional method use, (15,20) and
some revealed that sociodemographic features do
not affect the use (6,21,22). In our study was found
that alternative treatments are used by university
graduates in general, and traditional methods by
primary school graduates. This is an important result
for individuals with different levels of education, in
terms of diversity of method they used, and first
preferred when they had pain. The reason of that

can be interpreted with that people with low

educational level transfer traditional methods from
generation to generation, that they have been under
environmental influences, and that they have no
knowledge of CAM practices. In the study
conducted by Gungormus and Kiyak (2012) with the
aim of evaluating people's knowledge, attitudes and
behaviors towards complementary and alternative
treatment (CAM), 42.4% of individuals stated to have
used CAM to kill the pain, and 83.7% stated that the
method they have used had killed the pain. The
study showed that 91.6% of participants have
believed for CAM to need to be subjected to more
scientific tests; 656% for CAM potentially to be
dangerous by preventing people from receiving
sufficient treatment; 68.4% for CAM potentially to be
used as an ultimate remedy; 68.2% for CAM to need
to be used for only unserious diseases, not for more
serious diseases, and 76.3% have believed that CAM
help permanent treatment by strenghtening body's
own defense (2). As a result, it was determined that
individuals who suffer from pain primarily apply to
modern medicine and have a positive attitude
towards CAM. The result of the study done in
individuals with pain shows parallelism with that of
our study. That the point of view toward CAM and
traditional methods is positive and these methods
use similar practices are due to the fact that their
cultural characteristics are the same. We can say
that similar traditional and complementary
alternative methods are used in studies conducted
in different regions of Turkish society. The reason of
that can be considered to be raised according to the
same cultural characteristics in the same society,
and similarity of knowledge transferred from
generation to generation.

Studies for alleviating pain, included in the literature,
showed that CAM methods were used between 35%
and 63% for alleviating neck and back pain, and
many patients (60%) benefited from these methods.
As a result of the meta-analysis study, in which
Furlan et al(2012) investigated complementary and
alternative treatment methods used for neck and

back pain; the effects of complementary and
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alternative treatment methods were found more
effective compared to patients who had not received
these treatments by that time, to patients who had
received  physical treatment (exercise  or
electrotherapy) or on short-term follow-up patients
(23). The most commonly used methods of
complementary and alternative medicine methods
were found as chiropractics, massage, relaxation
techniques, acupuncture, osteopathy, herbal therapy
and yoga (24-31). The participants in our study stated
that when they had pain, 64.8% used phytotherapy
(herbal treatment), 27.5% stabbing (cup therapy) and
24.2% reflexology as alternative medical treatment.
Moreover, 15.6% of participants stated to have used
acupuncture treatment, 156% prolotherapy and
10.6% homeopathy method. 67.2% of participants
stated to have relied on alternative medical
treatments. When foreign literature is compared with
Turkish culture, CAM practices used are seen to
show similarity, which is considered due to the fact
that CAM practices are now part of the health
politics of countries, and that they constitute an
universal language and treatment. But the
differentness of traditional practices is an expected
result since traditional practices are different, and
because of different cultural characteristics. It was
found that herbal treatment has been more used
than other traditional treatment methods used by
patients in Turkish culture, and utilized plants have
been generally used like tea (32). In the literature,
studies in respect to traditional methods used by
individuals with pain couldn't be reached. As a result
of our study conducted in the Mediterranean region,
the practices participants stated to have most used
when they had pain were respectively to have hot
application, spread vicks (VapoRup) on the aching
region, pray, smell coffee beans, spread olive oil on
the aching region, have a bath, spread eucalyptus/
peppermint oil on the aching region respectively as
a traditional treatment method. Although individuals,
participated in our study, used traditional methods
utmost when they had pain, they described

pharmacological therapy as the most effective pain

killer method, which explains why they passed on to
pharmacological treatment when they couldn't
receive respond from traditional methods which
were their first preference. Many factors, such as
knowledge of those using these methods, level of
education and awareness, frequency of use,
collaborate or not collaborate with physician who
carries out medical treatment, attitude of physicians
to these methods that patient wants to use, can have
a positive or negative effect on result (16). In order to
assess these methods in terms of benefits and
damages, health professionals need to know the
methods patients use most and to direct patients
correctly. Therefore, it was considered that our study
could help to health professionals for the
determination of methods used by individuals with
pain.

CONCLUSION

In recent years, the use of alternative treatment
methods, and number of people who believe in
these methods have increased. Today, CAM and
traditional methods have been used to prevent and
cure diseases, and provide support for medical
treatment. The people participated in the study
preferred  traditional methods rather than
pharmacological treatment when they had pain,
which is evidence of that It is an important
conclusion that the people participated in the study
applied to traditional methods first, and then
pharmacologic treatment and finally CAM. In order to
reduce damages and correctly direct people, it is
very important for health professionals to know
methods they will apply to solve patients' problems
when they had pain. In order to demonstrate the
difference of traditional methods, the study is
suggested to be carried out in different populations,
regions and cultures.
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